ignated as the "Golden Spike National Historic Site"¹ and shall be set aside as a public national memorial. The National Park Service, under the direction of the Secretary of the Interior, shall administer, protect, and develop such historic site, subject to the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to establish a National Park Service, and for other purposes", approved August 25, 1916 (39 Stat. 525²), as amended and supplemented, and the Act entitled "An Act to provide for the preservation of historic American sites, buildings, objects, and antiquities of national significance, and for other purposes", approved August 21, 1935 (49 Stat. 666), as amended.

(b) In order to provide for the proper development and maintenance of such national historic site, the Secretary of the Interior is authorized to construct and maintain therein such markers, buildings, and other improvements, and such facilities for the care and accommodation of visitors, as he may deem necessary.

(Pub. L. 89-102, §2, July 30, 1965, 79 Stat. 426.)

References in Text

The Act entitled "An Act to establish a National Park Service, and for other purposes", approved August 25, 1916, referred to in subsec. (a), is act Aug. 25, 1916, ch. 408, 39 Stat. 535, popularly known as the National Park Service Organic Act, which enacted sections 1, 2, 3, and 4 of this title and provisions set out as a note under section 100101 of Title 54, National Park Service and Related Programs. Sections 1 to 4 of the Act were repealed and restated as section 1865(a) of Title 18. Crimes and Criminal Procedure, and section 100101(a), chapter 1003, and sections 100751(a), 100752, 100753, and 102101 of Title 54 by Pub. L. 113-287, §§ 3, 4(a)(1), 7, Dec. 19, 2014, 128 Stat. 3094, 3260, 3272. For complete classification of this Act to the Code, see Tables. For disposition of former sections of this title, see Disposition Table preceding section 100101 of Title 54.

The Act entitled "An Act to provide for the preservation of historic American sites, buildings, objects, and antiquities of national significance, and for other purposes", approved August 21, 1935, referred to in subsec. (a), is act Aug. 21, 1935, ch. 593, 49 Stat. 666, known as the Historic Sites, Buildings and Antiquities Act and also as the Historic Sites Act of 1935, which enacted sections 461 to 467 of this title. The Act was repealed and restated as section 1866(a) of Title 18, Crimes and Criminal Procedure, and sections 102303 and 102304 and chapter 3201 of Title 54, National Park Service and Related Programs, by Pub. L. 113-287, §§3, 4(a)(1), 7, Dec. 19, 2014, 128 Stat. 3094, 3260, 3272. For complete classification of this Act to the Code, see Tables. For disposition of former sections of this title, see Disposition Table preceding section 100101 of Title 54.

CHANGE OF NAME

Golden Spike National Historic Site was redesignated Golden Spike National Historical Park by Pub. L. 116-9, title II, §2205(b), Mar. 12, 2019, 133 Stat. 738, which is classified to section 410cccc-3(b) of this title.

§410cccc-2. Authorization of appropriations

There are hereby authorized to be appropriated such sums, but not more than \$5,422,000, as may be necessary for the acquisition of land and interests in land and for the development of the Golden Spike National Historic Site¹ pursuant to sections 410cccc to 410cccc-2 of this title.

(Pub. L. 89-102, §3, July 30, 1965, 79 Stat. 426; Pub. L. 94-578, title II, §201(5), Oct. 21, 1976, 90 Stat. 2733.)

AMENDMENTS

1976-Pub. L. 94-578 substituted "\$5,422,000" for ``\$1,168,000``.

CHANGE OF NAME

Golden Spike National Historic Site was redesignated Golden Spike National Historical Park by Pub. L. 116-9, title II, §2205(b), Mar. 12, 2019, 133 Stat. 738, which is classified to section 410cccc-3(b) of this title.

§410cccc-3. Golden Spike National Historical Park

(a) Definitions

In this section:

(1) Park

The term "Park" means the Golden Spike National Historical Park designated by subsection (b)(1).

(2) Program

The term "Program" means the program to commemorate and interpret the Transcontinental Railroad authorized under subsection (c).

(3) Secretary

The term "Secretary" means the Secretary, acting through the Director of the National Park Service.

(4) Transcontinental railroad

The term "Transcontinental Railroad" means the approximately 1,912-mile continuous railroad constructed between 1863 and 1869 extending from Council Bluffs, Iowa, to San Francisco, California.

(b) Redesignation

(1) Redesignation

The Golden Spike National Historic Site designated April 2, 1957, and placed under the administration of the National Park Service under sections 410cccc to 410cccc-2 of this title, shall be known and designated as the "Golden Spike National Historical Park".

(2) References

Any reference in a law, map, regulation, document, paper, or other record of the United States to the Golden Spike National Historic Site shall be considered to be a reference to the "Golden Spike National Historical Park".

(c) Transcontinental Railroad commemoration and program

(1) In general

Subject to paragraph (2), the Secretary shall establish within the National Park Service a program to commemorate and interpret the Transcontinental Railroad.

(2) Study

Before establishing the Program, the Secretary shall conduct a study of alternatives for commemorating and interpreting the Transcontinental Railroad that includes-

(A) a historical assessment of the Transcontinental Railroad;

¹See Change of Name note below.

²So in original. Probably should be "535".

¹See Change of Name note below.